ORDINANCE NO. 65

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE VILLAGE OF COLD SPRING.

The council of the Village of Cold Spring, Minnesota, does ordain as follows:

Section 1.

That the corporate limits of the village of Cold Spring, Minnesota, be and hereby are altered to include within said limits the following described real estate:

That part of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter ($NW_{4}^{1}NW_{1}^{1}$) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township One Hundred Twenty-three (123) North of Range Thirty (30) West, described as follows: Beginning at a point 638.22 feet South of the Northeast corner of the said $NW_{4}^{1}NW_{1}^{1}$, being at the center line of the St. Cloud, Cold Spring, Richmond County Road, as the same is now located and constructed across said tract, thence North 199 feet, thence North 86 degrees West 792 feet, thence South 199 feet to the center line of the above mentioned road; thence Easterly along the center line of said road 792 feet to the place of beginning, in Stearns County, Minnesota.

Wenner's Subdivision, Wakefield Township, Stearns County, Minnesota, including the roadway immediately north of said Wenner's Subdivision and that part of said roadway described as follows: Starting at the iron monument at the Northwesterly corner of said Wenner's Subdivision, thence North 86 degrees West 22.78 feet, thence North 33 feet, thence South 86 degrees East 22.78 feet, along the center line of said roadway, thence South 33 feet, to the point of beginning.

Section 2.

That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its adoption and publication.

Passed this 1st day of October, 1957.

Charles Fiala

President

Attest:

Charles Wenner

Village Clerk

Published: October 3, 1957

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 65 adopted by the Village Council of Cold Spring, Minnesota, on October 1, 1957, and duly published on October 3, 1957.

Charles Wenner, Village Clerk Cold Spring, Minnesota #13575

. . .

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
IF I I I ID
OCT 1 6 1957

Jacque L. Association
Secretary of State